
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
Date: Monday, 11 March 2024 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Bird (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs T L Ellis 

H P Davis 
N R Gregory 
D J Hamilton 
S D Martin 

 
Deputies: Ms C Bainbridge 

M R Daniells 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

meeting held on the 27 November 2023. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. External Audit  - Certification Report (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Finance & ICT) on the findings from 

the 2021/22 housing benefits subsidy work carried out by the External Auditors 
(Ernst and Young LLP). 
  

7. External Audit - Value for Money Report (Pages 13 - 40) 
 To consider a report by the Chief Executive Officer on the  External Auditor's Value 

for Money Interim Report, summarising the findings from the work completed to date 
on the 2022/23 accounts.   
   

8. External Audit - Audit Update (Pages 41 - 72) 
 To receive a report from the Chief Executive Officer on the External Auditor's Audit 

Update Report, summarising the proposals for the delivery of the audits of the 
2022/23 and 2023/24 accounts.   
   

9. Member Training Programme (Pages 73 - 82) 
 To receive a report from the Assistant Director (Democracy) providing a review of 

the Member Training Programme. 
  

10. Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 83 - 106) 
 To consider a report by the Chief Executive Officer on the latest Treasury 

Management Strategy. 
  

11. Annual Review of the Audit and Governance Committee (Pages 107 - 114) 
 To consider the annual report by the Assistant Director (Finance and ICT) on the 

work of the Audit and Governance Committee during 2023/24. 
 
  

Page 2



 

 

12. Monitoring Officer Report (Pages 115 - 124) 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer on items which require reporting but 

do not justify a full report to be brought to the Committee for consideration. 
  

13. Risk Management Monitoring Report (Pages 125 - 138) 
 To receive a report by the Assistant Director (Finance & ICT) on the Risk 

Management Monitoring, providing evidence that the risk management policy is 
effective.   
  

14. Head of Internal Audits Quarterly Report and Annual Plan (Pages 139 - 164) 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Finance & ICT) on the internal audit 

work since the last meeting. 
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
12 March 2024 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 27 November 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Bird (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Mrs T L Ellis, N R Gregory, D J Hamilton and S D Martin 

 
 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 November 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor H P Davis. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The Chairman addressed the Committee to confirm that the Pension Scheme 
training that was requested by Members at the last meeting had taken place 
prior to this meeting. The Chairman extended thanks to Neil Wood, Finance 
Manager for delivering a very useful and informative training session.  
  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on 25 September 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement –  
  
Members may be aware that we have an overdue report covering the external 
certification work on the benefits subsidy claim for 2021/22. 
  
Members may remember that Ernst and Young LLP have stepped in to do this 
work when KPMG pulled out of the contract and we received no interest from 
firms in 2 rounds of procurement.  
  
The value of the subsidy claim for 2021/22 is approximately £13.5M. I have 
been given assurance that the external certification work is now mainly 
complete and we have received a draft report with the initial findings which are 
not significant.  However, the full process is currently undergoing EY’s internal 
management review process and so cannot be relied upon at this point in time. 
  
Ernst and Young LLP have also agreed to carry out the work on the benefits 
subsidy claim for 2022/23 and this work, is expected to start shortly. 
  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Ben Lazarus, the Council’s new 
account manager at Ernst & Young LLP (EY), on the discussions that are on-
going with regards to completing both the 2022/23 and 2023/24 audits. 
  
With the external audit sector in a transition phase, the update provided 
assurances to Members that the Council is in a good place compared to other 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 November 2023 

 

 

local authorities, as the 2021/22 audit is now complete and some work has 
started on the 2022/23 audit. That said, the auditors are still waiting for central 
Government to set out clear direction on how these audits are to be delivered, 
which gives a challenge for EY to know how to focus their resources. Ben 
explained that the strong relationship with the Council Officers is very much 
appreciated, with discussions taking place with management to plan for the 
various scenarios for completing the audits. It is hoped that this planning, will 
put the Council in a good position once Ministers provide confirmation of a way 
forward. 
  
Members commented that although reassured by the information provided, 
they felt it important for the 2022/23 audit to be completed, in order to 
understand where the Council is, particularly with regards to fraud risks and 
value for money.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the contents of 
the verbal update. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Finance Manager on the Treasury 
Management Strategy which sets out the mid-year review of the treasury 
management activity up to the 30 September 2023. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions to gain a greater understanding of 
the Treasury Management Strategy. The main topic of interest for Members is 
the effectiveness of the advice and information provided by Arlingclose, the 
Council’s treasury management advisors. Officers confirmed that they have no 
concerns with the Arlingclose, reassuring Members that the contract is up for 
renewal so will be reviewed shortly to ensure the Council is getting the best 
service and value for money possible.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 
  

a)    reviews the contents of the report; and  
  

b)   provide comments in terms of the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy. 

 
8. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDITS QUARTERLY REPORT  

 
The Committee received the latest quarterly report from the Head of Finance 
and Audit on the work of the Internal Audit team. Members of the Committee 
asked questions about the report with particular interest in the scope and 
findings from the home working review. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the progress 
and findings from the Internal Audit Work. 
 

9. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Monitoring Officer Report from the Monitoring 
Officer. On this occasion the report included an update to the Deputation 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 27 November 2023 

 

 

Scheme, one of the Council’s Financial Regulations, and the Anti- Fraud and 
Corruption Policy, all of which form part of the Constitution. The report also 
gave an update on Member Training for the next municipal year as well as the 
usual review of the Committee’s work programme. 
  
Members discussed various areas of the report, in particular focus was given 
to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and the details regarding Cyber Fraud 
with cyber-attacks evolving all the time. This is a key focus for the Council to 
ensure work is carried out to combat these threats, which includes the use of a 
dedicated Cybersecurity Officer. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  

a)    notes the contents of Part One of the report; 
  

b)    passed comment on the new Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, at 
Appendix B, for endorsement by Council; 
  

c)    passed comment on the proposed revision to Financial 
Regulation 13.5 (Disposal of Assets), at Appendix C, for endorsement 
by Council; and 
  

d)    approved the change to the deputation scheme, at Appendix D, for  
endorsement by Council. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2024 
 
Report of: Assistant Director (Finance and ICT)  
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

 

This report presents the findings from the Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification work 
carried out by External Auditors (EY LLP) in respect of 2021/22. 

The amount of subsidy claimed by Fareham Borough Council for 2021/22 was 
£13,590,502. At the end of assurance process detailed in the report the Reporting 
Accountant determined there were no exceptions or errors to report and the amount 
claimed was correct. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 

a) consider the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2021/22 submitted to the 
Department for Works and Pensions by the Council’s external auditors; and 

b) comment on the findings as appropriate. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Housing Benefit is a national social security benefit administered by Local 
Authorities on behalf of the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP). The 
DWP reimburse authorities for the cost of administering Housing Benefit through 
a system of subsidy payments, based on the subsidy claims submitted to the 
DWP by the local authorities. 

2. The DWP require appropriately qualified Reporting Accountants (RA) to audit the 
subsidy claim and issue them with a report about the financial and legal probity 
of each local authority’s Housing Benefit Service. The current RA appointed to 
carry out this work for the Council is Ernst and Young LLP. 

3. The RA is required to perform specific tests determined by the DWP on a defined 
sample basis as set out in the Housing Benefit Assurance Process reporting 
framework. The Council’s benefits team assist with this testing. 

4. Testing of cases is carried out on an initial sample of cases of benefit type across 
the entire caseload. More extensive testing is undertaken if the initial testing 
identifies errors in the calculation of benefit or because of errors that have been 
identified in the audit of previous years’ claims. 

2021/22 HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM 

5. The amoun
[...]
ION 

9. Ernst and Young’s full report setting out the findings of their testing has been 
submitted to the DWP who will use the information to settle the subsidy claim. 

 
Background Papers: 
Reporting accountant’s report for the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim form MPF720A 
for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 
Reference Papers:  
DWP Housing Benefit Assurance Process Module 6 (approach and testing strategy) 
 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Zoey Hillary. (Ext 4402) 
 

Page 12



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2024 
 
Report of: Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT – VALUE FOR MONEY INTERIM REPORT 

2022/23 
 
  

SUMMARY 

The Committee is asked to consider the External Auditor's Value for Money Interim 
Report, summarising the findings from the work completed to date on the 2022/23 
accounts.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents 
of the Value for Money Interim Report (Appendix A). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background and Reference Papers: None 
Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext 
4344) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7





Confidential

Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Value for Money Interim Report

Fareham Borough
Council

Year ended 31 March 2023

21 February 2024

Appendix A

P
age 15



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1
2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further
details can be found at http://www.ey.com/
[...]
 from
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

P
age 40



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2024 
 
Report of: Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT UPDATE  
 
  

SUMMARY 

The Committee is asked to consider the External Auditor's Audit Update Report, 
summarising the proposals for the delivery of the audits of the 2022/23 and 2023/24 
accounts.   
A national consultation has been launched by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities on proposals to tackle the current audit backlog across the country 
consisting of 3 phases: Reset, Recovery and Reform. This closes on 7th March 2024.  
 
The External Auditor for Fareham Borough Council currently proposes to: 
 

a) Limit the scope of coverage for 2022/23, to the Value for Money work already 
completed. This will result in a disclaimer being given for the 2022/23 accounts. 

 
b) Concentrate resources this year on the 2023/24 accounts to deliver the opinion 

by November 2024. This opinion will also be subject to a disclaimer due to the 
reduced coverage of the 2022/23 brought forward balances. 

 
This approach is allowable under the consultation proposals, although later timescales 
are also permissible for the 2022/23 accounts (September 2024) and the 2023/24 
accounts (May 2025). 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents 
of the Audit update report. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

 
Background Paper and Reference Papers: None 
 
Appendices: -  

• Appendix A  - Letter to authorities from Simon Hoare , Minister for Local 
Government 8 February 2024 

• Appendix B – Local Audit Delays, Joint Statement on update to proposals to 
clear the backlog and embed timely audit 

• Appendix C – External audit – audit update report (Ernst and Young) 
 
 
Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext 
4344) 
 
 
 
  

Page 42
[...]
mpleted in respect of our Value for
Money Conclusion and the disclaimed opinion.

(2)  The revision to ISA (UK) 315 will impact on our scope and approach, and require us to enhance
the audit risk assessment process, better focus responses to identified risks and evaluate the impact
of IT on key processes supporting the production of the financial statements. Whilst an element of ISA
315 related fee was included in the PSAA retender, the requirements around ISA 315 have evolved
and expended since then. We therefore expect to charge additional fee for this.

The scale fee also may be impacted by a range of other factors which will result in additional work,
which include but are not limited to:

• Consideration of correspondence from the public and formal objections.

• New accounting standards, for example full adoption or additional disclosures in respect of IFRS
16.

• Non-compliance with law and regulation with an impact on the financial statements.

• VFM risks of, or actual, significant weaknesses in arrangements and related reporting impacts.

• The need to exercise auditor statutory powers.

• Prior period adjustments.

• Modified financial statement opinions

P
age 71





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2024 
 
Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy) 
   
Subject: Member Training Programme 
 
  
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

The Council Elected Member Training Programme has been refreshed to identify 
training sessions and opportunities to support and benefit elected members carry out 
their role effectively. 

 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

(a) notes the content of this report;  

(b) recommends any additional training to be added to the draft Programme at 
Appendix A; and  

(c) approves the draft Elected Member Training Programme at Appendix A. 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. As part of the Council Strategic Framework, the Council’s Corporate Stra
[...]
 
weakening UK economy and dampening effects on inflation. This shifts to the 
downside in the short term as the economy weakens. 
 

• Long-term gilt yields are now substantially lower. Arlingclose expects yields to be 
flat from here over the short-term reflecting medium term Bank Rate forecasts. 
Periodic volatility is likely. 
 

Page 105





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2024 
 
Report of: Assistant Director (Finance and ICT) 
 
Subject: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE - DRAFT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report seeks to provide Members of the Audit and Governance Committee with 
an opportunity to review its activity during this municipal year.  
The purpose of the review is to summarise the work carried out by the Committee 
against its functions as set out in the Constitution and to provide evidence that the 
Committee has carried out its role effectively.  
The comments from the Committee will allow Officers to compile a final report that will 
be submitted to Council for endorsement. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 
a) consider the contents of the annual review; and 
 
b) submit a final version of the report to Council.  
 
  

Page 107

Agenda Item 11



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Audit and Governance Committee is a key component of Fareham Borough 
Council’s corporate governance framework. It provides an independent and high-
level focus on the adequacy of governance, risk and control arrangements. The 
committee’s role gives greater confidence to those charge with governance that 
those arrangements are effective. 

2. This annual report aims to summarise how the Audit and Governance Committee 
has performed its functions during 2023/24. 

COMMITTEE CONSTITUTION  

3. The Audit and Governance Committee is made up of seven elected Members, 
appointed at Annual Council in May 2023. All four of the scheduled meetings for 
the 2023/24 municipal yea
[...]
y and Indicators Annual n/a YES YES 

Key Policy Review 

Annual Review of the Constitution – Included in MO Report** Annual n/a YES** YES** 
Review of Financial Regulations – included in MO Report** 3 yearly 2022-23 YES** 
Review of Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules 3 yearly 2021-22 YES 
Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion As needed 2021-22 

Other Matters referred 
to the Committee 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2017-18 
Issues referred by the Chief Executive Officer, Directors and 
Other Council Bodies As needed None 

P
age 114



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2024 
 
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 
Subject: MONITORING OFFICER REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report seeks to update Members on a variety of assurances which are within the 
functions of the Audit and Governance Committee, that do not require a full report in 
their own right. The report is set out into two parts. Part One is for noting and Part Two 
sets out those items for approval or endorsement.  

Included in this report is the; Annual Constitution Review, the Committees Work 
Programme and a change to Part Seven of the Constitution. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
a) notes the contents of Part One of the report;  
b) consider the Committee Work Programme for 2024/25 for endorsement by 

Council; and  
c) consider the changes to the Constitution – Part Seven – Senior Management 

Structure for endorsement by Council.  
  

Page 115

Agenda Item 12



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report is a standard agenda item for the Audit and Governance Committee. 
The aim of the report is to provide Members of the Committee with the assurances 
required to carry out their functions, as set out in Part Two, Chapter 8 of the 
Constitution, without the need for a separate report on the agenda. 

2. To assist Members in understanding their role with each topic set out in the report 
it is set out in two p
[...]
emocratic 

Services 
o Information 

Management 
o Electoral Services 
o Legal Services 

Partnership 
o Public Engagement 
o Web and Social 

Media 
o Leisure Centres 
o Fareham Live 
o Community 

development & 
grants 

o Communications 
 
o Finance & ICT 

(S.151) 
incorporating 

• Finance 
• Audit 
• Revenues 

and Benefits 
• Opportunities 
• ICT 

 
o HR  

 
Note : Asst Director posts shown for information as they do not form part of the Chief 

Officer structure, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Page 123





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 11 March 2024 
 
Report of: Assistant Director (Finance and ICT) 
 
Subject: RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This is the latest six-monthly risk monitoring report highlighting some of the risks arising 
from the latest rounds of discussions with managers. 

A slight change to the content of the report is going to be trialled to strengthen the 
oversight of the higher risks going forward. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee review the report 
as a source of evidence that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in 
practice.

Page 125

Agenda Item 13



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In March 2017, the Committee approved the latest Risk Management Policy 
based around a set of principles rather than a framework of registers. Under this 
process, discussions are held with managers to gather evidence that the policy 
is operating in practice. In particular, the policy would be considered to be 
effective if managers are able to discuss: 
 
a) what their top risks are and any new or changes in risks and opportunities that 

have occurred; 
b) actions that have been taken in the year to mitigate risks; 
c) incidents that have occurred and actions taken to manage the incident and 

prevent a repeat; 
d) risks and solutions shared with other services in the Council or discussed with 

Council experts in that subjec
[...]
NDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: 

a) notes the progress and findings arising from Internal Audit work; and 
 
b) approves the proposed full plan for the 2024/25 audit year as set out in 

Appendix Three.

Page 139

Agenda Item 14



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work 
and gives an update on the progress being made with setting and delivering the 
audit plans.  

PROGRESS OF THE 2023/24 AUDIT PLAN 

2. Work has commenced on 20 (91%) of the 22 audits in the current internal audit 
plan, as noted in Appendix One, such that 11 of the audits have been finalised, 
7 are at Stage 4 (The Auditor has started to deliver the agreed scope of work) 
and 1 is at Stage 3 (The Terms of Reference for the Assignment have been 
issued) and 1 is at Stage 1 (The Audit teams have started drawing up the scope 
of coverage for the assignment).   

3. As part of the restructure of the finance department, a new Chief Internal Auditor, 
Mark Somerset, will be appointed from the audit partnership from 1st April 2024. 
The Key Finance System Data Analytics audit from the 2023/24 plan has been 
postponed until early 2024/25, and to allocate that time from the partnership 
agreement for the completion of the 2024/25 audit plan. This will also allow the 
relevant data extracts to be available for testing. 

FINALISING PREVIOUS PLANS 

4. There are 5 outstanding audits from the previous Audit Plans.  Work is continuing 
to review all outstanding recommendations. The S106 contributions audit has 
now been completed and work has been undertaken to resolve some previous 
issues.  Going forward there will be quarterly meetings during 2024/25 between 
the Finance, Planning Strategy and Street Scene teams to discuss new monies 
received. 

FINDINGS FROM COMPLETED AUDITS 

5. 8 audits have been completed since the last report as highlighted in the table 
below. There are no significant findings to highlight. 

Recommendations 
[...]
sk Spend - Gross Expenditure less employee costs, capital charges and support 

services costs. 

Classification of Higher Risk Income - Gross income less government grants and other grants. 

Page 164


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Audit  - Certification Report
	7 External Audit - Value for Money Report
	Appendix A  - VFM Interim Report

	8 External Audit - Audit Update
	Appendix A- letter from Simon Hoare
	Appendix B - Joint statement
	Appendix C- Fareham BC Audit Update Report Feb 2024

	9 Member Training Programme
	Appendix A - Draft Member training programme

	10 Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy

	11 Annual Review of the Audit and Governance Committee
	Appendix A - Committee Functions and Report Coverage
	Appendix A - Committee Functions and Report Coverage
	Appendix A - Summary Review of the Audit and Governance Committee 2023/24
	Summary Review of the Audit and Governance Committee 2023/24
	Committee Functions and Report Coverage


	12 Monitoring Officer Report
	Appendix A  - Work Programme - 2024-24
	Appendix B - Alignment of Council Services to the Senior Leadership Team

	13 Risk Management Monitoring Report
	14 Head of Internal Audits Quarterly Report and Annual Plan
	Appendix Four - Internal Audit Strategy 2019






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 11 March 2024 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Bird (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Mrs T L Ellis, H P Davis, N R Gregory, D J Hamilton and 

S D Martin 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 11 March 2024 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received at the meeting.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 27 November 2024 be signed and confirmed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made by the Chairman. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at the meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT  - CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Assistant Director (Finance and 
ICT) which presented the findings from the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Certification work carried out by External Auditors (EY LLP) in respect of 
2021/22. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  

a)    consider the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2021/22 
submitted to the Department for Works and Pensions by the Council’s 
external auditors; and  
  

b)    comment on the findings as appropriate. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT - VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Ernst and Young LLP asking them 
to consider the External Auditor's Value for Money Interim Report, 
summarising the findings from the work completed to date on the 2022/23 
accounts.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents of 
the Value for Money Interim Report at Appendix A to the report. 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received the External Auditor's Audit Update Report, 
summarising the proposals for the delivery of the audits of the 2022/23 and 
2023/24 accounts, following the launch of the national consultation from the 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 11 March 2024 

 

 

Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. Ben Lazarus from 
Ernst & Young presented the update to the Committee. 
  
Members thanked Ben for the update and asked questions for clarification on 
several elements. Concerns were raised over the negative public perception to 
the Council receiving a disclaimed opinion. Ben reassured Members although 
far from ideal, this was not a local issue and if a disclaimed opinion was issued 
for 2022/23 then a significant number of authorities would be in a similar 
situation, including a sidnificant number of their clients. Ben advised that 
although Members are right to raise concerns, a great deal of work is needed 
by Government to finalise a clear procedure for auditors to follow and Fareham 
Borough Council remains in a good position which should reassure Members 
at this stage. Ben also advised some of the steps their firm has been taking to 
reduce the likelihood of similar delays occuring going forward.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents of 
the Audit update report. 
 

9. MEMBER TRAINING PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report by the Assistant Director (Democracy) on a 
review of the Member Training Programme. 
  
Members of the Committee put forward a number of items for inclusion in the 
programme that Officers will investigate moving forward.  
  
It was also suggested that as well as the mandatory training for Members of 
the Planning Committee each year, that an additional session be held for all 
Members to better understand the Planning process, as a great deal of 
resident queries received by Members relates to Planning matters. Officers 
agreed that this would be added to the programme. 
  
RESOLVED It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee:- 
  

a)    notes the content of this report;  
  

b)    recommends an additional training session be held for all Members to 
better understand the Planning process to be added to the draft 
Programme at Appendix A; and  

  
c)    approves the draft Elected Member Training Programme at Appendix A 

with the addition of the recommendation at point b). 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive Officer on the 
Treasury Management Strategy that was approved by Council on the 23 
February 2023. 
  
Members of the Committee put forward relevant questions in relation to the 
Council’s investment and borrowing activity which were answered in the 
meeting. 
  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 11 March 2024 

 

 

Councillor S Martin left the meeting during the discussion on this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2024/25, attached as 
Appendix A to the report. 
 

11. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Assistant Director (Finance & ICT) 
on the Draft Annual Review of the Audit and Governance Committee which 
provided Members with an opportunity to review its activities during 2023/25. 
  
Members were asked to consider any amendments to the draft report before 
being finalised and brought to Council for endorsement. It was suggested, 
following discussions surrounding the information in Appendix A, that some 
commentary be included that explains the meanings behind the ‘frequency’ 
column and the use of ‘as needed’. Some of this is governed by legislation or 
CIPFA guidelines which would be useful to highlight to Members by way of an 
explanation. Officers will ensure that this detail be added to the final report 
before being considered at Council.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  

a)    considered the contents of the annual review;  
  

b)    suggest that commentary be included within the report that explains the 
meanings behind the ‘frequency’ column; and  

  
c)    submit a final version of the report to Council. 

 
12. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer which included 
the annual review of the Constitution, the Committees Work Programme and a 
change to Part Seven of the Constitution. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  

a)    notes the contents of Part One of the report; 
  

b)    considered the Committee Work Programme for 2024/25 for 
endorsement by Council; and 
  

c)    consider the changes to the Constitution – Part Seven – Senior 
Management Structure for endorsement by Council. 

 
13. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Committee received the six-monthly Risk Management Monitoring Report 
from the Assistant Director (Finance & ICT). 
  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 11 March 2024 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee review the report as a 
source of evidence that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in 
practice. 
 

14. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDITS QUARTERLY REPORT AND ANNUAL PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Head of Internal Audits Quarterly Report and 
Annual Plan from the Assistant Director (Finance & ICT). 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee:- 
  

a)    notes the progress and findings arising from Internal Audit work; and  
  

b)    approves the proposed full plan for the 2024/25 audit year as set out in 
Appendix Three. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.42 pm). 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 


